
   

 
THE INTERNATIONAL NEWSLETTER  
OF COMMUNIST STUDIES ONLINE 
 
Der Internationale Newsletter der Kommunismusforschung 
 

La newsletter internationale des recherches sur le communisme 
 

Международный бюллетень исторических исследований 
коммунизма 
 

La Newsletter Internacional de Estudios sobre el Comunismo 
 

A Newsletter Internacional de Estudos sobre o Comunismo 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

VOL. XVI (2010), NO 23 
 
 
 
 
 
Edited by Bernhard H. Bayerlein and Gleb J. Albert 
 
 
Published by The European Workshop of Communist Studies 
With support of The Mannheim Centre for European Social  
Research (MZES), University of Mannheim, and the Center for  
Research on Contemporary History, Potsdam (Germany). 
 
 
 
ISSN 1862-698X  
ISSN Y503-1060 (for the Print Edition) 
 



The International Newsletter of Communist Studies Online XVI (2010), no. 23 2 
 
 
 
Executive Editor:  
Bernhard H. Bayerlein, Mannheim/Cologne/Potsdam. 
 
Junior Editor:  
Gleb J. Albert, Bielefeld (gleb.albert@uni-bielefeld.de). 
 
Editorial Board/Correspondents:  
Aldo Agosti (Torino) agosti@cisi.unito.it, Lars Björlin (Stockholm) lars.bjorlin@swipnet.se, Cosroe 
Chaqueri (Paris) Khosrow.Shakeri@ehess.fr, Sonia Combe (Paris) Sonia.Combe@u-paris10.fr, Putnik 
Dajic (Belgrade) putnikd@eunet.yu, Mathieu Denis, Montréal, Gérard Donzé (La Chaux-de-Fonds) 
Gerard.Donze@ne.ch, Jean-François Fayet (Geneva) jean-francois.fayet@lettres.unige.ch, Jan Foitzik 
(Berlin) foitzik@ifz-muenchen.de, José Gotovitch (Bruxelles) jgotovit@ulb.ac.be, Sobhanlal Datta 
Gupta (Calcutta) dattagupta_s@rediffmail.com, Gabriella Hauch (Linz) Gabriella.Hauch@jk.uni-
linz.ac.at, John Haynes (Washington) jhay@loc.gov, Victor Heifets (St. Petersburg) jeifets@gmail.com, 
Gerd-Rainer Horn (Coventry) g.r.horn@hud.ac.uk, Peter Huber (Geneva) Peter.Huber@unibas.ch, 
Fritz Keller (Vienna) ug@ug-oegb.at, Klaus Kinner (Leipzig) RosaLuxemburg-Stiftung.Sachsen@t-
online.de, Todor Kuljic (Belgrade) todorunbg@ptt.yu, Avgust Lesnik (Ljubljana) 
avgust.lesnik@guest.arnes.si, Marcel van der Linden (Amsterdam) mvl@iisg.nl, Aurelio Martin Najera 
(Madrid) fpi@infornet.es, Kevin McDermott (Sheffield) K.F.McDermott@shu.ac.uk, Barry McLoughlin 
(Vienna) barry.mcloughlin@chello.at, Kevin Morgan (Manchester) Kevin.Morgan@man.ac.uk, Manfred 
Mugrauer (Wien) Manfred.mugrauer@reflex.at, Jorge Nóvoa (Salvador, Bahia) jlbnovoa@hotmail.com, 
oficihis@ufba.br, Alexander Pantsov (Columbus, Ohio) apantsov@capital.edu, José Pacheco Pereira 
(Lisbon-Brussels) estudossobrecomunismo@yahoo.com, Tauno Saarela (Helsinki) 
tauno.saarela@helsinki.fi, Wolfgang Schlott (Bremen) schlott@osteuropa.uni-bremen.de, Daniela 
Spenser (México DF) spenser@servidor.unam.mx, Dubravka Stajic (Belgrade) ies@eunet.yu, Brigitte 
Studer (Berne) brigitte.studer@hist.unibe.ch, Frantisek Svátek (Prague) frantisek.svatek@cuni.cz, 
Jérémie Tamiatto (Paris) jeremietamiatto@gmail.com, Carola Tischler (Berlin) 
Carola.Tischler@Geschichte.HU-Berlin.de, Reiner Tosstorff (Frankfurt am Main) 
rtosstorff@hotmail.com, Feliks Tych (Warsaw) tych@it.com.pl, Berthold Unfried (Vienna) 
berthold.unfried@univie.ac.at, Zdenek Vasicek (Prague) vasicek@bet.iline.cz, Aleksandr Vatlin 
(Moscow) vatlin@mail.sitek.ru, Gerrit Voerman (Groningen) voerman@ub-mw.ub.rug.nl, Marc 
Vuilleumier (Genève) mvuilleu@cui.unige.ch, Frank Wolff (Bielefeld) wolff@bundism.net, Rolf 
Wörsdörfer (Darmstadt) rolf.woersd@gmx.de  

 
Advisory Board: 
Prof. Dr. Marjan Britovsek †, Ljubljana; Prof. Dr. Pierre Broué †, Grenoble; Dr. Jürgen Danyel, 
Potsdam; Prof. Dr. Marc Ferro, Paris; Prof. Dr. Dietrich Geyer, Tübingen; Dr. Jens Gieseke, Potsdam; 
Prof. Dr. Lazar Heifets, St. Petersburg; Prof. Dr. Charles Kecskeméti, Paris; Prof. Dr. André Lasserre, 
Lausanne; Prof. Dr. Thomas Lindenberger, Vienna; Prof. Dr. Richard Lorenz, Kassel; Prof. Dr. Vera 
Mujbegovic, Belgrade; Prof. Dr. Jutta Scherrer, Paris/Berlin; Prof. Dr. Dr. h.c. Hermann Weber, 
Mannheim; Prof. Dr. Serge Wolikow, Dijon. 
 
Editorial Address:  
Dr. Bernhard H. Bayerlein, Zentrum für Zeithistorische Forschung (ZZF), Am Neuen Markt 9d, 14467 
Potsdam, Germany. 
Postal Adress: Arnulfstr. 14, 50937 Köln/Cologne, Germany 
Phone and Fax: 0049 (0)221 42 27 06 
E-Mail: dr.bayerlein@uni-koeln.de – bernhard.bayerlein@mzes.uni-mannheim.de – bayerlein@zzf-
pdm.de 

 
Homepage: http://www.mzes.uni-mannheim.de/projekte/incs/ 
Communist Studies Newsletter/Mailinglist: 
https://lists.uni-koeln.de/mailman/listinfo/communist-studies-newsletter 

mailto:agosti@cisi.unito.it�
mailto:lars.bjorlin@swipnet.se�
mailto:Sonia.Combe@u-paris10.fr�
mailto:putnikd@eunet.yu�
mailto:Gerard.Donze@ne.ch�
mailto:jean-francois.fayet@lettres.unige.ch�
mailto:foitzik@ifz-muenchen.de�
mailto:jgotovit@ulb.ac.be�
mailto:Gabriella.Hauch@jk.uni-linz.ac.at�
mailto:Gabriella.Hauch@jk.uni-linz.ac.at�
mailto:jhay@loc.gov�
mailto:jeifets@gmail.com�
mailto:g.r.horn@hud.ac.uk�
mailto:peterhuber80@hotmail.com�
mailto:ug@ug-oegb.at�
mailto:RosaLuxemburg-Stiftung.Sachsen@t-online.de�
mailto:RosaLuxemburg-Stiftung.Sachsen@t-online.de�
mailto:todorunbg@ptt.yu�
mailto:avgust.lesnik@guest.arnes.si�
mailto:mvl@iisg.nl�
mailto:fpi@infornet.es�
mailto:K.F.McDermott@shu.ac.uk�
mailto:barry.mcloughlin@chello.at�
mailto:Kevin.Morgan@man.ac.uk�
mailto:oficihis@ufba.br�
mailto:apantsov@capital.edu�
mailto:tauno.saarela@helsinki.fi�
mailto:schlott@osteuropa.uni-bremen.de�
mailto:spenser@servidor.unam.mx�
mailto:ies@eunet.yu�
mailto:brigitte.studer@hist.unibe.ch�
mailto:frantisek.svatek@cuni.cz�
mailto:Carola.Tischler@Geschichte.HU-Berlin.de�
mailto:rtosstorff@hotmail.com�
mailto:tych@it.com.pl�
mailto:berthold.unfried@univie.ac.at�
mailto:vasicek@bet.iline.cz�
mailto:vatlin@mail.sitek.ru�
mailto:voerman@ub-mw.ub.rug.nl�
mailto:mvuilleu@cui.unige.ch�
mailto:wolff@bundism.net�
mailto:Bernhard.Bayerlein@mzes.uni-mannheim.de�
mailto:dr.bayerlein@uni-koeln.de�
mailto:bernhard.bayerlein@mzes.uni-mannheim.de�
http://www.mzes.uni-mannheim.de/projekte/incs/�
https://lists.uni-koeln.de/mailman/listinfo/communist-studies-newsletter�



